
 
 

CULTURE, ARTS AND CREATIVE INDUSTRIES 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 2022 

IN SLUNG LOW AT THE HOLBECK, JENKINSON LAWN, HOLBECK, 
LEEDS, LS11 9QX 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  NOTES OF THE INFORMAL CONSULTATIVE MEETING HELD 
18 JANUARY 2022 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  SLUNG LOW PRESENTATION 

 

6.  ECONOMIC UPDATE 

 (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

7.  CULTURAL FRAMEWORK 

 (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

8.  SUPPORTING CULTURAL FESTIVALS IN WEST YORKSHIRE 

 (Pages 27 - 64) 
 

9.  CREATIVE CATALYST - UPDATE 

 (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

10.  CULTURAL EDUCATION PROGRAMMES 

 (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
 



11.  11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting is still to be confirmed. 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



As the Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee meeting was held and an 

informal consultative meeting the purpose of the notes below is to provide a record 

of discussion intended to inform next step actions. 

Chair’s opening remarks 

The Chair reminded the Committee that no decisions can be taken as the meeting 

was held informally online. Decisions are only able to be made at formal meetings 

held in-person, and any decisions that are made at an informal meeting are 

delegated to the Mayor or to the WYCA Chief Executive Ben Still. The Chair clarified 

that there are no expected decisions to be made at this meeting but invited input 

from all members and guests. 

The Yorkshire Youth Theatre has attracted interest from five potential production 

theatres, and conversations have taken place with other youth theatre leaders 

regarding potential support. 

The Chair met with Poet Laureate Simon Armitage and Ruth Pitt to discuss the 

National Poetry Centre and the Young Poet Laureate Prize. 

The Chair met with Alan Lane from Slung Low to discuss the potential direction of 

the Committee over the coming years, including encouraging mass participation, and 

reaching to as many diverse communities as possible. 

Apologies 

Apologies were received from Kamran Rashid, David Renwick, Michelle Stanistreet 

and Councillors Will Simpson and Jonathan Pryor. 

Declarations of interest 

None. 

Officers confirmed that members received correspondence regarding the 

governance arrangements, declarations of interest, code of conduct and Governance 

Services Officers can respond to any queries from guests or members should they 

arise.  

Exclusion of Press and Public 

No items on the agenda required the exclusion of press and public. 

Notes of the Informal Meeting Held 4 November 2022 

The Chair reminded members that the previous meeting was not quorate however 

the discussions held were recorded as notes and are available for review. 

Economic and Sector Reporting 

The Economic Evidence Manager provided a report to update on the latest economic 

data relating to the Arts, Entertainment and Recreation sector and to respond to 

comments made on additional information needs raised at the previous meeting of 

the Committee. 

1

Agenda Item 4



The report highlighted mostly national trends due to the annual reporting of sector 

data, however the available data highlights a number of key trends: 

 The Arts, Entertainment and Recreation sector was one of the fastest growing 

sectors as the economy reopened and was a key contributor to the growth of 

the economy in Q3 of 2021. 

 Each of the component aspects of the sector saw growth during the same 

quarter. 

 Digital elements of the sector such as media and publication did not grow as 

strongly, however they were not as badly impacted by the pandemic as the 

other fields. 

 The output of the sector has returned to pre-pandemic levels. 

 Employment levels within the sector remain much lower than the pre-

pandemic figure, th
[...]
to the 

scheme. 

Arts Council Presentation 

The Committee received a presentation from the Arts Council England regarding 

their 2020-2030 strategy. 

Bradford Literature Festival Presentation 

The Committee received a presentation from Bradford Literature Festival regarding 

its engagement in the years 2014 – 2019. 

5



Date of the Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee will be held 

16 March 2022 at 2pm. 

6



 
 

Report to: Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee  

Date:   16 March 2022 

Subject:   Economic and Sector Reporting 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Policing 

Author: Peter Glover, Economic Evidence Manager 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the latest economic data relating to the sector. 
1.2 To set out the plans for future reporting arrangements to the Committee. 
1.3 To update the Committee on steps being taken to build our capacity to 

evaluate the impact of cultural and arts investment. 
 
2. Information 
 

Update on economic data 
 

National economic context 
 
2.1 There is relatively little regular official economic data available for the sector at 

West Yorkshire level.  In most cases key indicators can only be refreshed on 
an annual basis.  However, the available national data provides important and 
timely context in terms of understanding the ongoing performance of the 
sector, albeit on the basis of broad sectoral categories.   

 
2.2 The data suggest that the restrictions and changes in behaviour associated 

with the Omicron variant had an impact 
[...]
 relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the proposals and development regarding the 

revision of the current Leeds City Region Cultural Framework. 
 
2. Information   
 
2.1 At the last Committee meeting in January, it was agreed that work should be 

undertaken to revise the region’s Cultural Framework and a new framework be 
developed to replace it. The following timetable was agreed, with the ambition 
to sign off the revised framework in Autumn 2022. 

Actions Timescale 

Revisit current Framework  February – March 2022 

Priorities workshop  12 March 2022 

External consultation exercise March – May 2022 

Draft Cultural Framework to 
Committee 

July 2022 

Formal sign off by LEP and CA  Autumn 2022  

  

 

 

21

Agenda Item 7



2.2 Since the last meeting, we have: 

 Revisited the previous culture framework priority areas with Local 
Authority culture leads. This paper outlines the proposed new 
approach in more detail below. This provides a greater focus on 
ensuring that the culture and sport offer is accessible to all in the 
region, regardless of their background.  

 Agreed at the Combined Authority meeting on 2 February that the 
indicative amount of resources to invest in culture delivery from our 
gainshare over the next three years will be £11.5 million.   

 Agreed at the same Combined Authority meeting to provide additional 
capacity funding from the gainshare for additional research and 
intelligence resource. This will improve our understanding of the impact 
of our investment on our target outcomes, improve the focus of 
resources.  

 

2.3  A workshop dedicated to the priorities for the framework has now been 
arranged for the 12 April. All committee members will be invited to this and we 
are seeking to also include additional attendance from our local youn
[...]


 Cultural organisations in London will be supported to expand operations 

beyond the capital so more communities can benefit from their work.  

2.6 Alongside this announcement, there in an expected £250 million national 

increase in Arts Council England funding (all of which to be spent outside 

London) and an additional £75 million nationally will be provided to make sure 

that places that are underserved get a better distribution of arts funding. Arts 

Council England will oversee the distribution of this funding. 

2.7 The movement of Arts Council England funding from London to other parts of 

the country is a welcome step towards levelling up. We will continue to lobby 

for similar national funding (such as Sports England) to move from London to 

other parts of the country in order to promote levelling up.  

Cultural and Sports Framework priorities 

 

2.7 Building on the work of the previous framework and at the Committee’s last 
meeting in January, a draft set of priority themes have been drawn up. The 
Committee are asked to provide views and input to these, which subject to 
refinement will be used as the basis for the workshop in April. 

1. Culture and sport for all   

2. A diverse and confident cultural and creative workforce 

3. A Vibrant, Diverse and Sustainable Culture Sector  

4. A Creative, Sustainable and Vibrant Region with Culture at its Heart 

 

2.8 For each of the priority themes, it will be important to establish a common 
framework, incorporating an overarching ambition, a rationale for why it’s 
important, target outcomes, as well as existing activities and potential future 
delivery options. Some initial thought has been given to the ambition and 
target outcomes below, which will be unpicked further in the workshop, with 
further work then to focus on the existing and future delivery once they have 
been confirmed. Feedback on this approach is welcome from the Committee. 

 

Theme Outline Ambition Target Outcomes 

Culture and 
sport for all   

All people in West Yorkshire have 
the opportunity to access 
and experience sport and 
culture regardless of 
their background. This improved 
access will enhance the 
confidence of all our communities 

Increase in cultural 
participation  

Increase in range of cultural 
and sports offers across the 
region that are accessible for 
all (including increase in % 
participation from BAME/ 

23



and improve everyone’s 
wellbeing.  

disabilities, areas of 
deprivation)  

A diverse 
and 
confident 
cultural and 
creative 
workforce 

A region where everyone, 
regardless of their background, 
has the opportunity to have the 
skills, confidence and connections 
to be a success in the sector. A 
region which is seen as a great 
place to have a career in the 
sector and where freelancers are 
connected to and are confident 
about future opportunities.  

Increase in people working in 
fair jobs in the cultural sector.  

Increase in people working in 
the cultural sector from 
deprived, diverse 
backgrounds.  

Increase in volunteering in the 
sector.  

 

A Vibrant, 
Diverse and 
Sustainable 
Culture 
Sector  

We need to build on the many 
advantages that West Yorkshire 
has in the creative sector from 
Channel 4's location in the region 
to landmark businesses such as 
production park to the many 
freelancers operating in the 
region.  

Increase in culture , arts and 
sports sector business growth  

Increase in the number of start-
ups in culture, arts and sports 
sector  

Inward investment into the 
region from the creative, arts 
and sport sector 

Increase creative and arts 
exports from the region 
including content and tourism  

An increase of diverse 
leadership in the creative 
sector economy 

A Creative, 
Sustainable 
and Vibrant 
Region with 
Culture at its 
Heart 

Culture, arts, sports and heritage 
are embedded within all place 
based work from our cities to our 
towns to our rural spaces. Place 
based planning and is used
[...]
 in terms of access to 
careers and employment opportunities in the sector. Both of these issues will 
be considered in the revised framework. 

 
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Staffing Implications 
 
7.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. External Consultees 
 
8.1  No specific consultation has occurred in relation to this report. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 That the Committee notes the update on the Cultural Framework revision, and 

endorses that consultation can commence on the revised priorities ahead of 
the July committee meeting. 

 

 

25



10. Background Documents 
 
10.1 Leeds City Region Culture Vision 
 
10.2 Leeds City Region Cultural Framework 
 
11. Appendices 
 
 None 

26

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s14934/Item%2012%20-%20Appendix%202.pdf
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s14933/Item%2012%20-%20Appendix%201.pdf


 

 

Report to: Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee 

Date:   16 March 2022 

Subject:   Supporting Cultural Festivals in West Yorkshire 

Director: Liz Hunter, Director Policy and Development 

Author: 
Phil Witcherley, Head of Business, Innovation, Skills and Culture 
Policy 

 

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To refine and agree with the Committee on the principles under which the 

Combined Authority could provide financial support to Cultural Festivals in 
West Yorkshire. 

1.2 To outline an audit of planned
[...]
that there is a clear plan and measures in place 
for the festival before the commencement of delivery. The Combined Authority 
may also undertake their own Equality Impact Assessment on any festival it 
decides to support.  

 
7. Financial Implications 
 
7.1 Any proposals for investment in Cultural Festivals will be subject to 

submission to the Combined Authority’s assurance process and to further 
decision making about the allocation of funding. 

34



 
8. Legal Implications 
 
8.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. Staffing Implications 
 
9.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
10. External Consultees 
 
10.1  No specific consultation has occurred in relation to this report. 
 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 That the Committee provides comments and input to the development of 

principles for investment in Cultural Festivals, and subject to further 
development approves their adoption by the Committee for use in future 
decision making on investments.   

 
9.2   That the Committee considers the decision in principle to support Leeds 2023, 

Kirklees 2023 and Bradford Literature Festival. The views of the Committee 
will be taken into account at the Combined Authority meeting of the 17th March 
where the final decision in principle will be made. 

 
   

 
10. Background Documents 
 

West Yorkshire Investment Strategy 
 
11. Appendices 
 
 Appendix A – Festivals Audit  

35

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s21206/Item%2017%20-%20Appendix%201.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A: FESTIVALS AND LARGE SCALE EVENTS IN WEST YORKSHIRE 
 
Bradford 
 

Title of 
Festival 

Organiser Timing Location Average size 
of audience 

Local/regional/national/ 
international audiences 

 Brief description of festival/event 

BD: is LiT Council November  
(Biennial) 

Bradford 
District 

30,000 Local, regional and national 
audiences 

BD:Is LiT – Unusual places/Lig
[...]
tions, people and 
assets there are in creative industries across West Yorkshire.   
 
Beyond Brontës: The Mayor's Screen Diversity Programme 
 

2.9 Delivery began on this training initiative, which aims to increase diversity in the 

screen industries, in January and will last until the summer, with the first 

cohort. This was 5 which was times over-subscribed and recruitment 

specifically targeted disadvantaged groups including gender, ethnicity, 

disability and social class, as well as district split of participants – as reported 

in the last Committee papers. Numbers recruited hit above these equality and 

diversity targets and the same focus will be made on cohort 2 in the second 

half of the year. 

There will be a further update at the next meeting on the performance of the 

programme, and the cohort 1, so far. 

3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications  
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 

67



4.1 In line with our region’s focus on inclusive growth, the Creative Catalyst works 
with regional stakeholders and partners to ensure that these benefits and 
opportunities are accessible for young people, SME businesses, and diverse 
communities. 

 
4.2 Inclusive Growth commitments form part of the Grant Funding Agreement for 

the Beyond Brontës programme including alignment to relevant Employment 
and Skills and Kickstart programmes. The Mentoring Scheme will also have 
inclusive growth commitments embedded in to improve skills and employment 
opportunities for local and disadvantaged people and increase training and 
development opportunities in the workplace. 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion impact measures have been developed to 

provide outputs against each of the above programmes, ensuring proactive 
engagement with our disadvantaged communities and providing positive 
future progression: 

 Creative Ca
[...]
local media. 
 

2.11 A theme will be agreed that is broad and inclusive and children can enter in a 
language other than English if applicable (including BSL). The poems will have 
a maximum length and the poet laureate will advise on criteria. An internal 
school process will see children submitting their poems to a small panel of 
schoolteachers and a single candidate will be chosen to represent each school 
in round two of the competition 

 

2.12 At the round two stage every poem will be made available via a simple Young 
Laureates website. A regional panel of poets, schoolteachers, cultural figures 
and children’s representatives will be assembled (total numbers roughly 50 
people, divided into two groups of 25 to judge the primary and secondary 
competitions separately - a remote process that can be completed by visiting 
the Young Laureates website. From this group 20 finalists will be chosen. The 
finalists will be invited to read their poem at a celebratory event in a major civic 
destination (eg if possible Leeds Town Hall, Huddersfield Town Hall or St 
George’s Hall Bradford etc). 

 

2.13 The project is expected to have an overall cost of £100k. This will fund a  
project manager for the scheme, communication costs and funds to support 
the young poet laureates once selected.  The intention is that we will seek to 
fund 50% of this cost through the culture gainshare with the remainder coming 
from other matched sources. 

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 Education programmes will give all children the opportunity to benefit from arts 

and culture education, not matter what their background. This will help 
increase the curiosity and interest in arts and culture from a wider group of 
children and young people and help support the growth in skills and workforce 
in the creative industries. 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 It is intended that creative education programmes will have a positive impact 

on equality and diversity by allowing all children and young people to access 
culture and tell their story. All schemes will work to be accessible to children 
from different backgrounds, abilities, special educational needs and 
languages. 

 
6. Financial Implications 

73



 
6.1 It is estimated that there will be an initial cost of £50,000 for the West 
Yorkshire Young Poet Laureate Scheme. The cost of further culture education 
schemes will need to be assessed on a case by case basis.  
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. [to check] 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the committee approves/notes the overall approach to cultural education 

partnerships.  
 
10.2 That the committee approves/notes the approach for a West Yorkshire Young 

Poet Laureate Programme for 2022/23.   
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  
 
 
 

74


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the Informal Consultative Meeting held 18 January 2022
	6 Economic Update
	Item 6 - Appendix A

	7 Cultural Framework
	8 Supporting Cultural Festivals in West Yorkshire
	Item 8 - Appendix A

	9 Creative Catalyst - Update
	10 Cultural Education Programmes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CULTURE, HERITAGE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 2022 AT SLUNG LOW AT THE 
HOLBECK, JENKINSON LAWN, HOLBECK, LEEDS, LS11 9QX 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council 
Councillor Michael Graham Wakefield Council 
Helen Featherstone (Deputy Chair) Private Sector 
Syima Aslam Bradford Literature Festival 
Caroline Cooper Charles Screen Yorkshire 
Nat Edwards Thackray Museum 
Boluaji Fagborun East Bierley Community Sports 

Association 
Amy Foster Creative Scene 
Alan Lane Slung Low 
Deborah Munt Culture, Wellbeing and Social Impact 

Developer 
Kamran Rashid Impact Hub Bradford 
Catherine Mitchell (Advisory 
Representative) 

Arts Council 

Philippa Childs (Advisory 
Representative) 

Bectu 

Dominic Bascombe (Advisory 
Representative) 

Equity UK 

Richard Butterfield (Advisory 
Representative) 

Historic England 

Matt Wanstall (Advisory Representative) Musician’s Union 
Michelle Stanistreet (Advisory 
Representative) 

National Union of Journalists 

Professor Dave Russell (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities – Leeds Art 
University 

Professor Lisa Stansbie (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities – Leeds Beckett 
University 

Sam Keighley (Advisory Representative) Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
 
In attendance: 
Kersten England Bradford Council 
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rebecca Collier West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  



 Chair's Opening Remarks 
  

The Chair welcomed members to the third meeting of the Committee and updated 
them on a number of developments since the previous meeting including: 
  
  At the Combined Authority meeting held on 2 February 2022, the indicative 

amount of resources to invest in culture delivery from gainshare funding over the 
next three years was set at £11.5m. 

         At the same meeting, the Combined Authority agreed to provide additional 
capacity funding from gainshare funding for additional research and intelligence 
resource. 

         The Government published the Levelling Up White Paper and made a number of 
announcements that reinforced the importance of the culture sector to UK PLC. 

         On the 23 February 2022, Arts Council England made a further announcement 
that: 
o        109 additional places nationally (including Kirklees) will be prioritised for new 

arts funding. 
o        Cultural organisations in London will be supported to expand operations 

beyond the capital so more communities can benefit from their work. 
o        Alongside this announcement there is an expected £250, national increase 

in Arts Council England funding (all of which to be spent outside London) 
and an additional £75m nationally will be provided to make sure that places 
that are underserved get a better distribution of arts funding. Arts Council 
England will oversee the distribution of this funding. 

         Officers are working with Nathan Clark at the Brudenell Social Club to set up the 
region’s first Music group. Updates from this group will be given at future 
meetings. 

  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from David Renwick, Professor Lisa 
Stansbie, Professor Dave Russell and Councillors Sarah Ferriby, Will 
Simpson, Jonathan Pryor and Darryl Smalley.   

2. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Syima Aslam declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 8. 
   

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items on the agenda that required the exclusion of the press 
and public. 
   

4. Notes of the Informal Consultative Meeting held 18 January 2022 
 
The Chair reminded members that the previous meeting of the Culture, Arts 
and Creative Industries Committee, held 18 January 2022, was held as an 
informal consultative meeting. The purpose of this agenda item is to provide a 
record of discussion. There are no recommendations for this item.  
 
   

5. Slung Low Presentation 



 
Alan Lane, Artistic Director of Slung Low, gave a presentation to the 
committee. The presentation covered several topics including: 
  
         The history of the Slung Low Theatre Company and the Holbeck Working 

Men’s Club. 
         The importance of participation and making cultural activities accessible to 

all. 
         How cultural venues can be the heart of communities. 
         The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the artists and the culture sector. 
  
The Chair thanked Alan for the presentation and for hosting this meeting of the 
Culture, Arts and Creative Industry Committee at the Holbeck Working Men’s 
Club. 
   

6. Economic Update 
 
The Economic Evidence Manager presented the Economic and Sector 
Reporting report to provide an update on the latest economic data relating to 
the sector. 
  
It was highlighted that the impact of the Omicron variant of the Covid-19 virus 
on the cultural sector was short-lived. Recent data shows strong performances 
across most indicators during early 2022. At the time of the report being 
written, there is limited evidence within the published data that the cost-of-
living crisis is having a negative impact on the sector. 
  
It was stated that although indicators in the report on employment, 
productivity, pay and vacancies are positive the biggest impact on the sector is 
predicted to be the expected fall in living standards nationally. Although 
intensified by the situation in Ukraine, the Bank of England was already 
predicting the biggest fall in living standards in the UK in a generation. 
  
The Committee was informed that reports would be presented to all Thematic 
Committees at the West Yorkshire Combined Authority to ensure members 
understood the economic situation that each committee is operating within. 
Indicators for the reports presented at future meetings of this Committee will 
be informed by the Cultural Framework. Capacity within the research and 
intelligence service will be increased to facilitate the proposed changes to 
reporting arrangements. 
  
Members asked raised several points on the report including: 
  
         Further developments in capturing and interrogating data from the 

freelance sector and the difficulties associated with this. 
         Collaboration with universities and Local Authorities. 
         Schemes to get local people into vacancies. 
  
The Committee thanked the Economic Evidence Manager for their report. 
  
Resolved: 



  
That the Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee: 
  
(i)        Note the evidence presented in the report. 

  
(ii)       Note the proposed reporting arrangments. 
  
(iii)      Note the steps being taken to build analytical capacity in this area. 
   

7. Cultural Framework 
 
The Head of Business, Innovation, Skills and Culture Policy presented the 
Cultural Framework to the Committee.  
  
The report provided an update on the proposals and development regarding 
the revision of the current Leeds City Region Cultural Framework. Once 
agreed, the Cultural Framework will provide the principles for how the 
Combined Authority will spend the £11.5m of gainshare funding that has been 
allocated to culture and sport. 
  
The existing culture framework will be refreshed and will be extended to 
capture heritage and sport. It is proposed that it will focus on a number of 
areas: 
 

           Culture and sport for all. 
           A diverse and confident cultural and creative workforce. 
           A vibrant, diverse and sustainable culture sector. 
           A creative, sustainable and vibrant region with culture at its heart. 

  
Members of the Committee were invited to attend a workshop, on 12 April at 
the John Smith’s Stadium in Huddersfield, to further develop the Framework. 
Invites to the workshop have been sent to figures across the creative sector to 
ensure that the Framework is developed correctly. 
  
The Committee raised several points including: 
 

        The language that is used in the final Framework. 
         Ensuring diversity in all levels of sports, from athletes to the leadership of 

the clubs. 
        The techniques used in the consultation exercise. 
         Clarification on terms such as ‘fair jobs’. 
         Ensuring that the document gives a regional approach to ensure it does 

not conflict with the cultural frameworks of Local Authorities. 
         Highlighting underrepresented groups in culture such as those with 

disabilities. 
  
Members thanked all staff who had input into the report and looked forward to 
the planned workshop. 
  
 
 



Resolved: That the Committee note the update to the Cultural Framework and 
endorses that consultation can commence on the revised priorities ahead of 
the July committee meeting. 
  
   

8. Supporting Cultural Festivals in West Yorkshire 
 
The Head of Business, Innovation, Skills and Culture Policy presented the 
Supporting Cultural Festivals in West Yorkshire report to the Committee. 
  
Syima Aslam and Kersten England took not part in the discussion. 
  
The report outlined the importance of everyone in West Yorkshire having the 
opportunity to access and benefit from cultural activity regardless of their 
background. Festivals play an important role in achieving this by providing 
cultural oppurtunities for all and they promote West Yorkshire to a national and 
global audience.  
  
The feedback from the previous meeting of the committee has been 
incorporated into the festival’s framework. The report also sought the views of 
the Committee on some early funding decisions on cultural festivals such as 
Leeds 2023, Kirklees Year of Music 2023 and Bradford Literature Festival. 
The views from the Committee will be taken into account at the Combined 
Authority meeting which was taking place on 17 March 2022. 
  
Members asked several questions in relation to: 
 
         Terms and conditions of those that work for and with festivals. 
         Indicator and outcome monitoring after funding has been given to festivals. 
         Strength of business cases. 
         Comparing festivals funding requests for festivals that are annual against 

those that are not. 
         Integrating sport into festival events. 
         Links between festival and local universities. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee: 
  
(i)       Approves the adoption of the principles of investment in Cultural Festivals 

and, subject to further development, their adoption by the Committee to 
use in future decision making on investments. 

  
(ii)    Support the decision in principle to support Leeds 2023, Kirklees Year of 

Music 2023 and Bradford Literature Festival. The Committee’s views will 
be taken into account at the Combined Authority meeting to be held 17 
March 2022 where the final decision in principle will be made. 

 
 
 
   

9. Creative Catalyst - Update 



 
The Programme Manager – Creative Catalyst presented the report to the 
Committee to update on the schemes in delivery and development which form 
part of the Creative Catalyst Program.  
  
The Committee were thanked for their comments and views on the Creative 
Catalyst programmes at the last meeting. The report reflects their input and 
shows how the outline of the mentoring scheme has evolved. The scheme will 
hopefully be launched in Summer 2022 and will look to engage all industries 
but with an emphasis on sport. Members of the Committee were encouraged 
to contact the programme manager if they were interested in becoming a 
mentor on the scheme. 
  
Delivery has begun on Beyond Brontës: The Mayor’s Screen Diversity 
Programme which aims to increase diversity in the screen industries. The 
programme is five times over-subscribed and recruitment specifically targeted 
disadvantages groups including gender, ethnicity, disability and social class. 
There will be a further update on the programme at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
  
Resolved:  
  
(i)         That the Committee note the update on the Creative Catalyst 

programme. 
  
(ii)        That any members wishing to take part in the mentoring scheme contact 

the Programme Manager – Creative Catalyst. 
   

10. Cultural Education Programmes 
 
The Head of Business, Innovation, Skills and Culture Policy presented the 
report to the Committee. The report sought Members’ views on potential 
approaches to widen participation and access to culture for the children and 
young people of West Yorkshire through education programmes. 
  
The importance of cultural education programmes for children’s development 
and widening participation was outlined in the report. The cultural offering in 
West Yorkshire is growing and the Combined Authority is seeking to develop 
regional cultural education programmes. This will begin with a West Yorkshire 
Poet Laureate Programme which will be led by Simon Armitage and the Mayor 
of West Yorkshire. 
  
The project is expected to have an overall cost of £100k; this will fund a 
project manager for the scheme, communication costs and funds to support 
the young poet laureates once selected. The intention is that 50% of cost will 
be funded through the culture gainshare with the remainder coming from other 
matched sources. 
  
Members thanked the Head of Business, Innovation, Skills and Culture Policy 
for their report and asked questions relating to: 
  
             Poetry competitions outside of schools. 



             Ensuring that each entry to the competitions feel that their contribution 
has been valuable and inspirational promoting further growth. 

             More poet laureates at school or regional level. 
             Aftercare follwing the conclusion of the mentoring scheme. 
    
          
Resolved:  
  
That the Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee: 
  
(i)           Approve the overall approach to cultural education partnerships. 
  
(ii)         Approve the approach for a West Yorkshire Young Poet Laureate 

Programme for 2022/23. 
   

11. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Culture, Arts and Creative Industries Committee will 
be held on 21 July 2022.   


